Public Document Pack

Despatch Date: Tuesday 25 October 2016

Individual Cabinet Member Decision
Making - Planning Services
Wednesday 2 November 2016
10.00 am in Committee Room 3, Civic Centre, High Street, Esher
_________________________

Fire Precautions:
(To be read from the Chair if members of the public are present)
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the room immediately. Proceed
downstairs by way of the main stairs or follow any of the emergency exit
signs. Leave the building and follow the signs to the fire assembly point in
the Civic Centre Car Park Recycling Area.

Page 1

Please Note: The Council permits the filming and/or recording of the public element
of its meetings. Electronic equipment and devices should be operated as
unobtrusively as possible and without disruption to the business of the meeting. The
Council retains copyright in all recordings. Filmed images should not be used or
reproduced in a way that misrepresents or distorts the nature of the proceedings or
seeks to lower the public reputation of the Council or an individual.
This meeting may also be filmed by the Council, broadcast live and subsequently
retained as an archive on the Council’s website (www.elmbridge.gov.uk). The images
and sound recording may be used for the purposes of public record or for training
purposes. Entry to the meeting room and use of the public seating area will be
treated as consent to being filmed.
Members of the public are also asked to ensure their mobile phones are switched off
during the course of the meeting, as they can interfere with the induction loop system
and interrupt the proceedings.
Free O2 wifi is available in all civic committee meeting rooms, including the council
chamber, for all to access.
Thank you for your co-operation.
Page 2

Access to Historical Information Relating to Reports
Please note that the items within this Agenda will usually have an historical context
and therefore may have been considered previously by the Council, Cabinet or its
Committees. Whilst reports appearing on this Agenda will include a background
summary, Members may wish to appraise themselves of the more detailed historical
context and to do this may wish to view previous reports / minutes on the matter
which are available via the Council’s website: www.elmbridge.gov.uk or intranet,
either by searching on the relevant topic or by committee reports. Copies of
particular reports can be provided on request from the Democratic Services contact
shown on the front of the Agenda.

Part I Items
Page Nos.

1.

Declarations of Interest
All Members are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or as
soon as possible thereafter
(i)
(ii)

any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or
other interests arising under the Code of Conduct

in respect of any item(s) of business being considered at this meeting.
Planning Services – Councillor Mrs. K. Randolph
2.

Response to the Surrey Waste Local Plan Issues and Options
Consultation

Contact Officer: Mrs. T. Hulse Direct Line: 01372 474175

Page 3

5 - 20

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2.
Committee:

Individual Cabinet Member Decision Making - Planning Services

Date of meeting: 2 November 2016
Subject:
Lead Officer:
Portfolio Holder:
Link to Council Priorities:
Exempt information:
Delegated status:
Key decision:

Response to the Surrey Waste Local Plan Issues
and Options Consultation
Planning Policy Officer
Councillor Karen Randolph, Portfolio Holder for
Planning Services
All
None
For Resolution
No

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:
Surrey County Council (SCC) is starting the process of producing a new Surrey
Waste Local Plan (SWLP) for the County to replace the 2008 Plan. The first stage
of this has been to produce an Issues and Options Report that sets out the
strategic level vision and objectives of the plan alongside a number of options of
how to manage waste in the future. As part of the statutory requirement set out
under the Duty to Cooperate (introduced by the Localism Act 2011) they have
consulted Elmbridge alongside a number of other Councils and organisations for
their feedback on the document and the work they have undertaken thus far.
The document is, as noted above, looking at a strategic level and not at specific
sites or locations at this time. It is looking towards the broader approach of the
Plan rather than specific locations etc. that will be dealt with at a later date as the
plan develops.
RECOMMENDATION:
THAT THE CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING SERVICES APPROVES THE
COUNCIL’S PROPOSED RESPONSE TO THE SURREY WASTE LOCAL PLAN
ISSUES AND OPTIONS CONSULTATION AS SET OUT IN THE FORM
ATTACHED TO THE REPORT.
REPORT:
1

Background

1.1

The current SWLP was adopted in 2008 and planned for a 10 year period
until 2018. The new SWLP will plan for the period from 2018 until 2033.

1.2

Since the plan was adopted in 2008 the legislative and policy background
that sits behind plan making has changed, so in addition to the end of the
current plan period approaching there is also a need to update the plan to
ensure that it is in line with current legal and policy requirements.

Page 5

1.3

The SWLP will deal with all waste, but will focus on Local Authority
collected household waste, commercial and industrial waste, construction,
demolition and excavation waste and hazardous waste. It will include
policies which set out how and where waste management can take place in
Surrey in future. Amongst other things, these polices will identify sites
which are suitable for hosting waste management facilities.

2.

Vision and Objectives

2.1

A draft vision has been prepared that sets out how waste should be
managed in Surrey throughout the plan period. In order to achieve the draft
vision, seven draft objectives and draft options have been prepared.

3.

Options

3.1

As part of this consultation, draft options for meeting the objectives have
been proposed. Comments are invited on these and whether there are
others that SCC should be considering.

3.2

SCC is also asking for comments on the method that is proposed for
estimating the future need for waste management capacity which includes
calculating current available capacity and the assumptions used to apply
this methodology.

4.

Elmbridge Borough Council’s response

4.1

Please see the attached form in Appendix A which contains the Council’s
response to the consultation.

5.

Consultation period and next steps for the SWLP

5.1

The consultation period for the SWLP Issues and Options Report runs from
2 September until 25 November 2016. Following the consultation SCC will
produce a statement summarising the responses and setting out how they
will be addressed in developing the SWLP.

Financial implications:
None for the purpose of this report.
Environmental implications:
None for the purpose of this report.
Legal implications:
Relevant to meeting the Council’s Duty to Cooperate obligations under the
Localism Act 2011
Equality Implications:
None for the purpose of this report.
Risk Management Implications:
None for the purpose of this report.
Community Safety Implications:
None for the purpose of this report.

Page 6

Background papers:
None
Enclosures/Appendices:
Appendix ‘A’: Elmbridge Borough Council Surrey Waste Local Plan Consultation
response form
Contact details:
Mike Corbett: 01372 474823 mcorbett@elmbridge.gov.uk

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 9

Page 10

Page 11

Page 12

Page 13

Page 14

Page 15

Page 16

Page 17

Page 18

Page 19

Page 20



Minutes of the meeting

These Minutes should be referred to in conjunction with the Minutes of the subsequent meeting
of the Council, where they are presented; and for completeness to the next relevant meeting
when the Minutes are adopted.

ELMBRIDGE BOROUGH COUNCIL
INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER DECISION MAKING - PLANNING SERVICES
Report of decisions taken on 2 November 2016
Present:
Mrs. K. Randolph (Portfolio Holder for Planning Services)
Also present:
Mrs. C. Elmer and A. Kelly
1/16

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
MATTERS OF REPORT

2/16

RESPONSE TO THE SURREY WASTE LOCAL PLAN ISSUES AND OPTIONS
CONSULTATION
(Link to Council Priorities: All)
The Portfolio Holder for Planning Services considered a report in respect of the
consultation being undertaken by Surrey County Council on the first stage of
their new Surrey Waste Local Plan (SWLP).
In this regard, the Planning Policy Manager explained that an Issues and
Options Report had been produced that set out the strategic level vision and
objectives of the Plan together with various options of how to manage waste in
the future.
The Portfolio Holder for Planning Services noted that whilst the SWLP would
deal with all waste, it would focus on Local Authority collected household
waste; commercial and industrial waste; construction, demolition and
excavation waste; and hazardous waste. It would also include policies for how
and where waste management could take place in Surrey in the future as well
as identifying sites suitable for hosting waste management facilities.
During consideration of the item, the Portfolio Holder invited Councillor A. Kelly,
who was present at the meeting, to comment on the proposed response.
Councillor Kelly requested that the following amendments and additions be
incorporated into the second paragraph in Question 5 (b):


“This issue has been raised by the Council as part of the planning
application (ref. no. 2014/0222) for Weylands Treatment Works. This
application, and the previous one (ref. no. 2013/0036), raised

These Minutes should be referred to in conjunction with the Minutes of the subsequent meeting
of the Council, where they are presented; and for completeness to the next relevant meeting
when the Minutes are adopted.

considerable concern regarding the potential for odours from anaerobic
digestion (AD) facilities near residential areas. The Council
commissioned an independent report into these concerns, which we
attach with our response. We recommend that a buffer zone of 250m is
introduced. This would demonstrate a clearer message to businesses
looking to select suitable sites to operate this technology in Surrey.”


“The Council strongly supports point 3E within Objective 3. We believe it
is vital that sites in highly residential areas and away from main trunk
roads are not included in site allocations.”

Councillor Kelly further commented that Objective 4C and 4D of Question 7 (d)
should be strengthened to provide the Council’s robust viewpoint on Greenbelt
issues and the impact on waste management operations on such sites on the
local community must be considered. The Planning Policy Manager agreed to
circulate suggested wording for Member approval to strengthen these
objectives.
In addition, Councillor Kelly requested that the following amendments and
additions be incorporated into Question 8 (b):


“The Council broadly agrees with the proposed Scoping Statement.”



“We strongly support Point F (Traffic and Access) within Appendix 2 of
the Statement.”



“Roads will need to be suitable for HGV’s and sites should not be reliant
on unclassified local roads.”



“Whilst recognising site allocations will be considered at a later stage,
the Council would like to reaffirm its position that the Weylands
Treatment Works, Walton-on-Thames be removed from the Waste Plan.
The Council requested the removal of the site earlier this year following
two planning applications for the site. This was primarily because of the
growth in residential properties around the site since the 2008 Plan and
the possibility of more housing due to a change in planning legislation.
We also believe the roads around the site are unsuitable for the quantity
and type of traffic expected with a waste site. The Council’s view
remains that this is an unsuitable site for any future Surrey Waste Plan.”

Subject to the above amendments and additions, the Portfolio Holder
supported the proposed consultation response and accordingly
RESOLVED that, subject to the above amendments and additions the Council’s
proposed response to the Surrey Waste Local Plan Issues and Options
consultation, as set out at Appendix A of the report, be approved.
-------

These Minutes should be referred to in conjunction with the Minutes of the subsequent meeting
of the Council, where they are presented; and for completeness to the next relevant meeting
when the Minutes are adopted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.28 am

MRS. K. RANDOLPH
Portfolio Holder for Planning Services
Democratic Services Officer
Mrs. P. Phillips

Committee and Member Services Officer

Other Officers in attendance
A. Harrison
M. Behrendt
M. Corbett

Head of Legal Services
Planning Policy Manager
Planning Policy Officer

